

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MICHIGAN

In Re PETITION OF ALGER COUNTY
TREASURER FOR FORECLOSURE.

Supreme Court No.

ALGER COUNTY TREASURER,
Petitioner-Appellee,

COA Docket No. 363803
Alger Circuit Court
LC No. 2020-008018-CZ

v.

JOHANNA MCGEE, a Personal
Representative of ESTATE OF
JACQUELINE MCGEE,
Respondent-Appellant.

Hon. Michael F. Gadola

In Re PETITION OF IRON COUNTY
TREASURER FOR FORECLOSURE.

IRON COUNTY TREASURER,
Petitioner-Appellee,

COA Docket No. 363804
Iron Circuit Court
LC No. 2020-006077-CZ

v.

LILLIAN JOSEPH,
Respondent-Appellant.

**APPELLANTS LILLIAN JOSEPH AND JOHANNA MCGEE
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Christina M. Martin*
Wash. Bar No. 60377
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
CMartin@pacificlegal.org

Donald R. Visser (P27961)
VISSER AND ASSOCIATES, PLLC
2480 – 44th Street, S.E., Suite 150
Kentwood, MI 49512
(616) 531-9860
donv@visserlegal.com

Deborah J. La Fetra*
Cal. Bar No. 148875
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 888-6801
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org
**Pro Hac Vice pending*

Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	xii
JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT	xii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	xii
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. The County keeps money that belonged to Ms. Joseph and the estate of Ms. McGee	5
C. The Court of Appeals holds the County did not violate due process or take property without just compensation by keeping Ms. Joseph’s and the McGee estate’s money	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. This Court should grant review to hold that the notice of claim requirements in MCL 211.78t should be construed to avoid forfeiture.....	10
A. MCL 211.78t should be construed to avoid the unintended forfeiture of Ms. Joseph’s and Ms. McGee’s money to the County treasury	10
B. As a curative statute, MCL 211.78t must be interpreted liberally to allow Ms. Joseph and the McGee estate to recover their own money	13
C. A liberal construction of a property owner’s notice requirements would allow greater recovery by former owners	15
D. The statute should be construed to avoid violating federal law.....	18
II. This Court should grant the application to ensure that application of MCL 211.78t satisfies due process	19

A. All three *Mathews* factors show that the MCL 211.78t procedures violate due process 21

 1. Ms. Joseph’s and the McGee estate’s interest in the surplus proceeds is a longstanding, constitutionally protected property right..... 21

 2. This case demonstrates the unnecessarily high risk of erroneous deprivation imposed by the lower court’s strict interpretation of MCL 211.78t and that additional safeguards for property owners would avoid that risk 23

 3. The government’s interest in collecting taxes and returning surplus proceeds to the rightful owner will not be burdened by the proposed alternative safeguards..... 26

B. The unreasonably short notice of claim deadline violated Ms. Joseph and the McGee estate’s right to due process 27

III. This Court should grant the application to hold that the government cannot evade the constitutional duty to pay just compensation by requiring property owners to notify the government that they will want to exercise their constitutional right to just compensation months before the money is calculated or available 30

 A. The Michigan and United States Takings Clauses mandate just compensation when government takes more than it is owed..... 30

 B. The lower court’s decision impermissibly shifts the government’s affirmative duty to pay just compensation onto an owner to avoid unintended waiver of constitutional rights 31

 C. The lower court’s decision violates Michigan and United States Supreme Court precedent by unduly burdening the right to obtain constitutionally required just compensation..... 33

 D. *Nelson* does not save the statute here 35

IV. This Court should grant the application to hold that the legislature lacks authority to make MCL 211.78t the exclusive remedy for the taking of more property than necessary to pay a debt, because it provides less than just compensation..... 37

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFT Michigan v State</i> , 497 Mich 197 (2015)	10
<i>In re Application of Indiana Michigan Power Co</i> , 275 Mich App 369 (2007).....	2
<i>Armstrong v United States</i> , 364 US 40 (1960)	30
<i>Atchafalaya Land Co v FB Williams Cypress Co</i> , 258 US 190 (1922)	28
<i>Bacon v Kent-Ottawa Metro Water Auth</i> , 354 Mich 159 (1958)	31
<i>Barker v Wingo</i> , 407 US 514 (1972)	32
<i>Barlow v MJ Waterman & Assocs, Inc</i> , 227 F3d 604 (CA 6, 2000)	17
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 503 Mich 169 (2019)	15–16, 40
<i>Beckford v Tobin</i> , 1 Ves Sen 308, Eng Rep 1049 (Ch 1749)	40
<i>Bennett v Hunter</i> , 76 US 326 (1869)	12
<i>In re Bennett</i> , 338 F2d 479 (CA 6, 1964)	13
<i>Bonaparte v Camden & AR Co</i> , 3 F Cas 821 (D NJ, 1830)	32
<i>Burnett v Grattan</i> , 468 US 42 (1984)	27
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v Hassid</i> , 594 US 139 (2021)	33

<i>Cherokee Equities, LLC v Garaventa</i> , 382 NJ Super 201 (Ch Div, 2005)	22
<i>City of Anchorage v Thomas</i> , 624 P2d 271 (Alaska 1981).....	11
<i>Cochrane v Wittbold</i> , 359 Mich 402 (1960)	39
<i>Collins v City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 US 115 (1992)	20
<i>Countryman v Farmers Ins Exch</i> , 639 F3d 1270 (CA 10, 2011)	18
<i>Culley v Marshall</i> , 601 US 377 (2024)	20
<i>Davenport v Town of Reading</i> , No. 22-12239-RGS, 2024 WL 4495105 (D Mass Oct 15, 2024)	29
<i>Dover & Co v United Pacific Insurance Co</i> , 38 Mich App 727 (1972).....	13
<i>Electronic Data Sys Corp v Twp of Flint</i> , 253 Mich App 538 (2002).....	17
<i>In re Elmwood Park Project Section 1, Group B</i> , 376 Mich 311 (1965)	40
<i>In re Estate of Jennifer M Barker</i> , No. 297289, 2011 WL 2507843 (Mich App June 23, 2011)	7
<i>Exploration Co v United States</i> , 247 US 435 (1918)	14
<i>Felder v Casey</i> , 487 US 131 (1988)	16, 18–19, 27, 34
<i>In re Financial Oversight and Mgmt Bd</i> , 41 F4th 29 (CA 1, 2022)	37
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v Los Angeles Cnty</i> , 482 US 304 (1987)	31, 33, 38
<i>Fuentes v Shevin</i> , 407 US 67 (1972)	32

<i>Goldberg v Kelly</i> , 397 US 254 (1970)	22
<i>Grainger v Ottawa Cnty</i> , 90 F4th 507 (CA 6, 2024)	29
<i>Hamilton v Secretary of State</i> , 227 Mich 111 (1924)	33
<i>Hart v City of Detroit</i> , 416 Mich 488 (1982)	19, 26, 29
<i>Henderson ex rel Henderson v Shinseki</i> , 562 US 428 (2011)	13
<i>Johnson v Zerbst</i> , 304 US 458 (1938)	32
<i>Jones v Flowers</i> , 547 US 220 (2006)	20
<i>Kalis v Leahy</i> , 188 F2d 633 (CADDC, 1951).....	28
<i>Kirtsaeng v John Wiley & Sons, Inc</i> , 568 US 519 (2013)	36
<i>Knick v Twp of Scott</i> , 588 US 180 (2019)	18, 31, 34, 36–37
<i>Kuxhausen v BMW Fin Servs NA LLC</i> , 707 F3d 1136 (CA 9, 2013)	18
<i>Lake Cnty Auditor v Burks</i> , 785 NE2d 583 (Ind Ct App 2003).....	11
<i>Lake Cnty Auditor v Burks</i> , 802 NE2d 896 (Ind 2004)	11–12
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , 339 Mich App 257 (2021).....	33
<i>Loeser v Gardiner</i> , 1 Alaska 641 (1902)	10
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v Radford</i> , 295 US 555 (1935)	31

<i>Magruder v Drury</i> , 235 US 106 (1914)	36
<i>Malik v Brown</i> , 16 F3d 330 (CA 9, 1994)	33
<i>Marshall v Jerrico, Inc</i> , 446 US 238 (1980)	25
<i>Mathews v Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319 (1976)	21, 27
<i>Mays v Gov of Michigan</i> , 506 Mich 157 (2020)	16, 34
<i>Mays v Snyder</i> , 323 Mich App 1 (2018).....	28, 34
<i>McGahey v Virginia</i> , 135 US 662 (1890)	28
<i>Meredith v Melvindale</i> , 381 Mich 572 (1969)	15
<i>Michigan Dep't of Transp v Tomkins</i> , 481 Mich 184 (2008)	38
<i>MMK, LLC v Dubinsky</i> , 100 Mass App Ct 1104, 2021 WL 3417928 (2021).....	17
<i>Monroe v Pape</i> , 365 US 167 (1961)	34
<i>Moores v Citizens' Nat'l Bank of Piqua</i> , 111 US 156 (1884)	36
<i>Nelson v Associates Financial Services Co of Indiana, Inc</i> , 253 Mich App 580 (2022).....	13, 35–37
<i>Nelson v City of New York</i> , 352 US 103 (1956)	35, 37
<i>O'Connor v Eubanks</i> , 83 F4th 1018 (CA 6, 2023)	40
<i>People v Campbell</i> , 198 NW2d 7 (Mich Ct App 1972)	10

People v Smith,
 19 Mich App 359 (1969)..... 32

In re Petition of Allegan County Treasurer for Foreclosure,
 No. 365754, 2024 WL 4438645 (Mich App Oct 7, 2024) 14

In re Petition of Barry County Treasurer,
 No. 360920, 2024 WL 386939 (Mich App Feb 1, 2024) 9

In re Petition of Berrien County Treasurer for Foreclosure,
 No. 366509, 2024 WL 4468770 (Mich App Oct 10, 2024) 14

In re Petition of Manistee County Treasurer,
 No. 167367 (filed July 24, 2024) v

In re Petition of Muskegon County Treasurer,
 No. 363764, __ NW3d __, 2023 WL 7093961
 (Mich App Oct 26, 2023), *application denied* No. 166580..... 9, 35

Phillips v Washington Legal Foundation,
 524 US 156 (1998) 40

Price v Hopkin,
 13 Mich 318 (1865) 28

Pueblo v Haas,
 511 Mich 345 (2023) 36

Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Cnty,
 505 Mich 429 (2020)*passim*

Ramsey v City of Newburgh,
 No. 23-CV-8599, 2024 WL 4444374 (SDNY Oct 8, 2024) 29

Romein v General Motors Corp,
 168 Mich App 444 (1988), *aff'd* 436 Mich 515 (Mich 1990),
aff'd 503 U.S. 181 (1992) 13

Rowland v Washtenaw Cnty Road Commn,
 477 Mich 197 (2007) 15–16

Schafer v Kent Cnty,
 No. 164975, 2024 WL 3573500 (Mich July 29, 2024)..... 1, 36

Seaboard Air Line Ry Co v United States,
 261 US 299 (1923) 33

<i>Silver Creek Drain Dist v Extrusions Div, Inc,</i> 468 Mich 367 (2003)	38
<i>Silver v Garcia,</i> 760 F2d 33 (CA 1, 1985)	32
<i>Skilling v United States,</i> 561 US 358 (2010)	39
<i>Snyder v United States,</i> 144 S Ct 1947 (2024)	1
<i>Spoon-Shacket Co, Inc v Oakland Cnty,</i> 97 NW2d 25 (Mich 1959).....	10
<i>Petition of State Hwy Comm’r v Morrison,</i> 279 Mich 285 (1937)	38
<i>Stewart v Kahn,</i> 78 US 493 (1870)	13
<i>Syntax, Inc v Hall,</i> 899 SW2d 189 (Tex 1995).....	11
<i>Terry v Anderson,</i> 95 US 628 (1877)	28
<i>Todman v Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,</i> 104 F4th 479 (CA 4, 2024)	23
<i>Tumey v Ohio,</i> 273 US 510 (1927)	25
<i>Tyler v Hennepin Cnty,</i> 598 US 631 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Fischl,</i> 797 F2d 306 (CA 6, 1986)	39
<i>United States v James Daniel Good Real Prop,</i> 510 US 43 (1993)	21, 25
<i>United States v Lawton,</i> 110 US 146 (1884)	12
<i>United States v One 1936 Model Ford V-8 DeLuxe Coach,</i> 307 US 219 (1939)	10

United States v Perry,
360 F3d 519 (CA 6, 2004) 36

United States v Sec Indus Bank,
459 US 70 (1982) 31

United States v Taylor,
104 US 216 (1881) 12, 28

United States v Williams,
504 US 36 (1992) 36

In re Van Buren Cnty Treasurer for Foreclosure,
Nos. 362336, 362464, 2023 WL 8284795 (Mich App Nov 30, 2023) 14

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc v Beckwith,
449 US 155 (1980) 38

White v Motor Wheel Corp,
64 Mich App 225 (1975)..... 14

Wilkins v United States,
598 US 152 (2023) 13

Wilson v Iseminger,
185 US 55 (1902) 28

Zauderer v Office of Disciplinary Council of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 US 626 (1985) 26

Constitutions

Const 1963, art I, § 17 19

Const 1963, art X, § 2 vii, 30

US Const, Am V 19, 30

US Const, Am XIV vii

Statutes

42 USC 1983 18, 27–28, 34, 40

General Property Tax Act..... 3

MCL 211.78k(5)(b) 4

MCL 211.78m(1) 4

MCL 211.78m(2) 4

MCL 211.78m(8)(i)..... 25

MCL 211.78t*passim*

MCL 211.78t(2) 4

MCL 211.78t(3)(i)..... 5

MCL 211.78t(3)-(5)..... 19

MCL 211.78t(5) 5

MCL 211.78t(7) 5

MCL 211.78t(9) 5, 19, 39

MCL 211.78t(10)..... 5–7

MCL 211.78t(11) 18, 37

MCL 211.78t(12)(b)(ii) 39

MCL 211.78t(12)(b)(iii) 39

MCL 211.78t(k)..... 5

MCL 213.25..... 32

MCL 213.55(5) 26

MCL 213.58..... 26

MCL 567.241(1) 25

MCL 567.245..... 29

MCL 567.250(1) 27

Rules

MCR 1.105..... 17

MCR 7.205(4)(b)..... 8

MCR 7.305..... v

Other Authorities

14C Wright, Charles Alan, et al.,
Federal Practice and Procedure (2010)..... 18

Cooley, Thomas M., *The General Principles of
 Constitutional Law in the USA* (1880) 38

Francis, Jennifer CH, Comment, *Redeeming What is Lost: The Need to
 Improve Notice for Elderly Homeowners Before and After Tax Sales*,
 25 Geo Mason U Civ Rts LJ 85 (2014)..... 22

Michigan Department of Treasury, *2021 Foreclosures Report*,
[https://www.michigan.gov/taxes/-
 /media/Project/Websites/taxes/Auctions/2021-Foreclosure-Sales-
 State-Wide-Reports.pdf?rev=2dabee8d90ed4b488](https://www.michigan.gov/taxes/-/media/Project/Websites/taxes/Auctions/2021-Foreclosure-Sales-State-Wide-Reports.pdf?rev=2dabee8d90ed4b488)
 (last visited Oct 22, 2024)..... 2

Michigan Department of Treasury, *2021 Foreclosures Report*,
[https://www.michigan.gov/taxes/-/media/Project/Websites/taxes/
 Auctions/2021-Foreclosure-Sales-State-Wide-
 Reports.pdf?rev=2dabee8d90ed4b488e9d01bdb543176e&hash=7BC
 32BA8083586D6CEB91C5CB22E9909](https://www.michigan.gov/taxes/-/media/Project/Websites/taxes/Auctions/2021-Foreclosure-Sales-State-Wide-Reports.pdf?rev=2dabee8d90ed4b488e9d01bdb543176e&hash=7BC32BA8083586D6CEB91C5CB22E9909) (last visited Oct. 22, 2024)..... 20–21

Pacific Legal Foundation, *Confusing Procedures Can Result in Shadow
 Equity Theft: Michigan*, [https://homeequitytheft.org/shadow-equity-
 theft](https://homeequitytheft.org/shadow-equity-theft) (last visited Oct 22, 2024)..... 2

Public Land Auction 2021 Salebook, Rules and Regulations
 (Aug 31, 2021), *available at* [https://www.tax-
 sale.info/forms/salebook/auction/682/print/salebook/2021-08-
 31_salebook_final.pdf](https://www.tax-sale.info/forms/salebook/auction/682/print/salebook/2021-08-31_salebook_final.pdf) 39

Schuetz, Jenny, *Rethinking Homeownership Incentives to Improve
 Household Financial Security and Shrink the Racial Wealth Gap*,
 Brookings (Dec 9, 2020),
[https://www.brookings.edu/articles/rethinking-homeownership-
 incentives-to-improve-household-financial-security-and-shrink-the-
 racial-wealth-gap/](https://www.brookings.edu/articles/rethinking-homeownership-incentives-to-improve-household-financial-security-and-shrink-the-racial-wealth-gap/) 22
